intention or plans to undertake any fundraising plans. However, the Directors will not rule out
any fundraising activities they may consider when it is reasonably necessary for the Group to
raise fund to meet its operational needs or for future development. The Directors will carefully
consider the likely impact on the Shareholders before they will proceed on any fundraising
exercises.

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company did not carry out any fundraising activities during the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 14 –

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and the permission to
deal in, the Placing Shares.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing (assuming
that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to and immediately upon the Placing Completion) are set forth as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon the
Placing Completion

(assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed)

Number of Number of
Shares % Shares %

Changjiang Tyling (Note) 179,252,394 14.34 179,252,394 7.17

Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 1,250,000,000 50.01
Other public Shareholders 1,070,385,490 85.66 1,070,385,490 42.82

1,249,637,884 100.00 2,499,637,884 100.00

Note: Changjiang Tyling is 50% owned by Mr. Ng Ong Nee (an executive Director, Chairman and Chief
Executive Officer of the Company) and 50% owned by a third party independent to the Company and
its connected persons. Mr. Ng Ong Nee (who is also a director of Changjiang Tyling) is deemed to be
interested in the 179,252,394 Shares held by Changjiang Tyling by virtue of the Securities and Futures
Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

USE OF PROCEEDS

Assuming that all the Placing Shares are fully placed, the gross proceeds from the Placing
would amount to HK$100 million. The net proceeds, after deduction of all relevant expenses,